
Kalispell School District
Energy Savings Performance 

Project Review

Gwyn Andersen – Business Director
Kalispell Public Schools

Brian Solan, P.E. – Montana Business Leader
Ameresco, Inc.

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Gwyn & Brian

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Date of Presentation

Overview The Process – What is Energy Performance Contracting?
Enabling Legislation & Selection Process
Benefits/Drawbacks
Implementation – Change Orders, Local Contractors

What does a project look like?
Types of Projects, Financing, outcome.
Photos & Specifics.

Funding
Types of funding, grants, leveraged savings, etc.

Performance & Outcomes
Measurement & Verification
Phased Projects

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Date of Presentation

The Process
Enabling Legislation MCA 90-4-1102 to 1114

90-4-1103. Authority to enter into energy performance contracts. (1) A governmental entity may enter 
into an energy performance contract. A governmental entity that enters into an energy performance 
contract shall do so in accordance with this part.

(2) Nothing in this part prevents a governmental entity from entering into a contract that is not an 
energy performance contract for conservation measures under any other legal authority.

90-4-1112. Selection of qualified energy service providers. (1) Before entering into an energy 
performance contract, a governmental entity shall solicit a request for proposals from a minimum of three 
qualified energy service providers. The governmental entity may award the performance contract to the 
qualified energy service provider determined by the governmental entity to best meet the needs of the 
governmental entity. The qualified energy service provider selected is not required to have submitted the 
proposal with the lowest cost.

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


4

“Budget-Neutral” or “Self-funding” Project

$

Current Utility Costs:
Electric, Gas, Water
~$900,000 annually

Savings to
Bottom Line

Costs after
Capital Repayment Term

$$

Energy & Operational
Savings to Repay 
Capital ~$140k annual

Costs during
Capital Repayment 

Term (15 years)

Net Savings

The Process – Energy Performance Contracting (EPC)

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Gwyn 

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Guaranteed Costs & Savings – No Change Orders & Verified Savings

15-Year Simple Payback Project Term – Long Term Relationship

Self Funding Project – The savings pays for the financed portion of the project

Grant Funding – Pursue grants & rebate funding for District

Financial – Leverage savings for further capital improvements from existing funds

Capital Projects – Prioritized with Facilities Staff

EPC Overview

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


EPC Overview

Competitive Bidding Process – (3) Qualified Subcontractors per trade, 

but not required by statute

Local Subcontractors – 86% of Subcontractors Local on Kalispell Project

Timeline – Construction timeline can be compressed

Quality – We guarantee performance, so we install better systems

Equipment Selection – Pre-approved by Facilities staff (not lowest bid)

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Slide 7

 Identification of Your Needs & Goals
̶ ECMs = Energy Conservation Measures
̶ FIMs  = Facility Improvement Measures

 Pre-Design & Budgeting
̶ Options Analyses & Reasonable Scope Selection
̶ Possible Funding Sources
̶ (ESPC / Deferred Maintenance / Other)

 Engineering
̶ Detailed Design for Competitive Contractor Pricing
̶ (As required for some funding sources)

 Construction
̶ Management & Supervision

 Commissioning
̶ Startup & Testing
̶ Training

Engineering Focused Project Management

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian


http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Slide 8

Final 
Analysis

Performance 
Agreement

 Build Consensus
̶ Facility 

Committee
̶ School Board

 Letter to Proceed
̶ Non-binding
̶ No Cost

 Detailed Analysis
̶ Utility Baseline

 Present Project
̶ Scope
̶ Funding

 Energy Services 
Agreement

 Project Planning

 Construction

 Commissioning

 Construction 
Measurement & 
Verification (M&V)

Streamlined Implementation – Minimizes In-House Staff Time & Quicker Results

Concept
Approval

Savings 
Monitoring

 Needs Assessment

 Project Goals

 Gather Information

 Feasibility Analysis

 Project Development 
Agreement

 Savings M&V

 Annual Reports

 Annual 
Reconciliation

Long-Term Partnership Process from Concept through Savings Reconciliation

Preliminary
Analysis

60 Days 60 – 90 Days 6 – 9 Months Term of Agreement30 Days

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian & Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Equipment
 

Plumbing
 

Sheet Metal 
 

Lighting
 

Controls
 

Systems
 

Masonry
 

Flooring
 

Carpentry
 

Mechanical 
Contractor

 

Electrical 
Contractor

 

General  
Contractor

 

Floor Abatement
 

Insulation 
 

Environmental 
Contractor

 

Roofing  
Contractor

 

Architectural 
Services

 

Kalispell 
Public Schools

District at Risk
Change Orders (10-20%)

No Guaranteed Results
Multiple District Contracts

Low Bidders Only
No Savings Measured/Leveraged
Multi Layers of Mark-up (vertical)

Mechanical 
Contractor

 

Electrical 
Contractor

 

Sheet Metal  
Contractor

 

Environmental 
Contractor

 

Insulation 
Contractor

 

Architectural 
Services

 

Engineering 
Services

 

Ameresco at Risk
NO Change Orders
Guaranteed Results
One Contract
Pre-Qualified Trades
Savings Measured & Leveraged
No Layers of Mark-up (horizontal)
Can use Bond Issuance $’s
Can use Private Financing
No Impact on Bonding Capacity
33% Faster Implementation, with 
significant construction cost savings* 

Plumbing 
Contractor

 

Equipment
 

Flooring  
Contractor

 

Controls 
Contractor

 

Roofing  
Contractor

 

Vs.

Engineering 
 

*  1997 Construction Industry Institute study, in 
conjunction with Penn State University, 351 projects 

studied in 37 states

Construction 
Manager

 
 

Tr
ad

iti
on

al 
Pr

oj
ec

t
Energy Perform

ance Contract

Energy Performance 
Contract

Traditional 
Project

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian & Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Date of Presentation

Kalispell Schools Phase 1 – EPC Project Review

TOTAL PROJECT

$3,287,495 – Energy Savings Performance Contract

Quality Schools Grant 

~30%– Quality Schools Grant – HB 15

QZAB bonds using Energy Savings (~$116,000/year guaranteed)

~60% – QZAB’s at 0% Financing

~5% Private Donation (Ameresco)

~5% District Cash

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian & Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Focus on Flathead High
Lighting Upgrades – All Buildings (Standardize)

Building Envelope Improvements – All Buildings

Water Fixture Retrofits – Most Buildings

Boiler System Upgrades / Replacement – Flathead High

Domestic Hot Water Upgrade – Flathead High

HVAC System Upgrades – Flathead High, Edgerton

Asbestos Abatement – Flathead High

New Roof – Flathead High West Annex

Kalispell Schools Phase 1 – EPC Project Review

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian 

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Date of Presentation

Phase 1 – Energy Savings Performance Project Review

Upgraded ~50% of Flathead High Infrastructure 
(HVAC, Boilers, Piping & Controls)

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Existing Steam Boilers

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The existing steam plant at Flathead high.  

This will stay in place and a new hot water boiler plant will be built to service the new systems.  

Provisions are included to increase the capacity of the new boiler plant to serve the remaining portions of the building that will not be upgraded.

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


New Hot Water Boilers with provisions 
for future steam conversion

Presenter
Presentation Notes
An example of a new hot water boiler system.  

Much less space.  Insulated piping.  More efficient.  Quieter operation.  Less maintenance. Redundacy.

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Eliminate Steam Condensate Pumps & 
associated Flooding issues in Fine Arts

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This is an existing steam condensate receiver and pump in the Fine Arts area of Flathead High.
�This system has failed and flooded the electrical room multiple times.  This steam equipment will be removed and replaced with a more dependable hot water system.

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Existing Steam Piping – Leaking 
& Damaged

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Existing Steam Piping – Leaking 
& Damaged

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


New VAV Box, Controls and Hot 
Water Piping

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Here is a new VAV box that will be installed with a factory supplied and properly sized hot water heating coil.

All VAV boxes which individually control each classroom will be replaced with newer high efficient units.

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Comprehensive Project By Building

1 Flathead High School $61,121 2,502,651$   
2 Glacier High School $2,258  $        30,196 
3 Kalispell Middle School $16,280  $      265,393 
4 Edgerton $12,590  $      188,989 
5 Hedges $3,683  $        51,824 
6 Linderman $3,310  $        43,940 
7 Russell $3,087  $        48,599 
9 Peterson $3,193  $        41,528 

10 Elrod $4,338  $        49,910 
11 Vo-Ag $3,228  $        43,360 
12 Administration $925  $          3,340 
13 Central Supply $212  $          2,332 
15 Maintenance $2,559  $        15,431 

116,785$    3,287,495$  Project Totals

Installed CostECM # Overall Project Savings & Costs - by ECM Total Savings

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian & Gwyn

This table lists the project by building.  As you can see, Flathead High is the focus of this project.

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Comprehensive Project By Energy Conservation Measure

1 Lighting Upgrades - Interior $36,180 469,678$      
2 Lighting Control Upgrades - Controls $5,900  $        94,594 
3 Lighting Upgrades - Exterior $2,128  $        68,239 
4 Building Envelope Improvements $12,696  $      150,891 
5 Water Fixture Retrofits $9,398  $      109,539 
6 Domestic Hot Water Upgrade $5,521  $        20,805 
7 Boiler Plant Modifications $11,287  $      745,319 

10 Temperature Control System Upgrades $1,825  $          8,014 
13 VAV Upgrade $13,473  $   1,285,444 
15 High Efficiency Transformer Replacement $3,610 75,567$        
16 Roof Replacement & Insulation $750 84,378$        
17 Retro-Commissioning $14,017 175,026$      

116,785$    3,287,495$  Project Totals

Total Savings Installed CostECM # Overall Project Savings & Costs - by ECM

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian & Gwyn

This table shows the project by each Energy Conservation Measure.  Disregard the numbering as we looked at over 20 different measures and some fell out do to cost or lack of energy savings.

This list is the recommended Energy Performance Contract.  As you can see, the big ticket items are the VAV upgrade and Boiler Replacement at Flathead High.  

You may also notice that the Lighting has the highest level of energy savings.  Again, we are capturing this savings at all the schools to fund the capital improvements at Flathead High.

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Date of Presentation

Additional Costs – No Change Orders to Kalispell Schools
Flathead High School Miscellaneous Lighting 1,458$                

Lighting for Room 215 1,444$                
Exterior Lighting 21,072$              
Mechanical/Boiler Room Stairway 53,859$              
Cabinet Unit Heaters/piping/asbestos removal 73,552$              
Vice Principal/Teachers Room Additional Heat 24,750$              

Kalispell Middle School Additional ballasts (dual switching) 8,173$                
Miscellaneous Lighting 2,021$                
Exterior Lighting 4,758$                

Edgerton Lighting - Coridor 1 10,010$              
Exterior Lighting 3,431$                

Linderman Additional Lighting 6,064$                
Elrod Additional LIghting 3,031$                
Vocational Ag Additional Lighting 5,844$                
Miscellaneous Occupancy Sensor Changes various schools 11,969$              

Measurement & Verification initial testing 2,475$                
Northern Industrial Asbestos Inspections 11,034$              

TOTAL 244,943$           
Kalispell Contract Value 3,287,495$        
Extra Costs (% of contract) covered by AMERESCO 7.45%

Kalispell Additional Work Summary

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Gwyn & Brian

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Funding Sources Slide 22

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Slide 23

INTERCAP LOAN PROGRAM
• Administered By Board of Investments
• Variable Interest Rate – 1.55% Currently
• Rate Re-set Annually in February
• 10 Year Average Interest Rate – 2.23%
• Overall Average Interest Rate – 4.097%
• Cap on Interest Rate – 16.5%
• No Cost of Issuance
• No Pre-Payment Penalty
• Note is backed by Operation Budget & 

General Fund or Energy Savings
• Not subject to appropriation
• Required to have 15 years of M&V –

added burden to project

Energy Savings Project Funding Options
QZAB / QSCB / QECB Bonds
• Administered By Board of Investments
• Limited Funds Available
• 0% Interest Rate - Potential
• No Cost of Issuance
• No Pre-Payment Penalty
• Note is backed by Operation Budget & 

General Fund or Energy Savings
• Not subject to appropriation
• Required to have 15 years of M&V –

added burden to project
• 10% Matching private contributions 

required for QZAB

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian & Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Slide 24

Utility Rebates
• Administered By Utility
• Limited Funds Available
• Electric Utility Structure currently 

not geared towards conservation

Energy Savings Project Funding Options
TAX-EXEMPT LEASE
• Administered By Private Lenders
• Fixed Interest Rate
• Current Interest Rate – ~3.25% Fixed
• No Costs of Issuance
• Prepayment on any payment date with a 

Penalty of 1-2%
• Subject to Annual Appropriation
• 3 years only Measurement & Verification 

required – lessens burden to the project
• Flexible payment schedule

Reserve / Bond Election
• Taxpayer Liability
• Ameresco provides assistance & 

marketing for election
• Leverage funds for energy savings 

performance contract

Montana Quality Schools Grant
• Administered By Department of Commerce
• Competitive Grant Program
• Free Money that can be leveraged to further 

fund additional capital projects through an 
Energy Savings Performance Contract

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian & Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Funding Sources - Kalispell Slide 25

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian & Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Funding Sources Slide 26

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Date of Presentation

Results – Energy Savings Performance Project Review

Upgraded ~50% of Flathead High Infrastructure 
(HVAC, Boilers, Piping & Controls)

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian & Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Date of Presentation

Results – Measurement & Verification

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian & Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Date of Presentation

Results – Gas & Electric kWh

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Date of Presentation

Results – Electric Demand & Water

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Phase 2 Energy Savings 
Performance 

Project Update
Kalispell Middle School

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Date of Presentation

Phase 2 – Kalispell Middle School Boiler Replacement
• Boilers purchased directly and delivered in May 2016.

• Asbestos Abatement of insulation (Spring break 16’)

• Control changes & Domestic Hot Water system changes through Jason

• Final Mechanical/Electrical Bid documents out to contractors January 2016.

• Schedule to be complete by 9/15/16, commissioning to extend through fall.
• Original Boilers and piping are 50+ years old

• Noise Reduction in adjacent rooms (90+ decibel boilers)

• Hot water pump replacement (4 pumps)

• De-coupling of Domestic & Heating Systems (Spring/Summer/Fall operation)

• Gymnasium steam coil, ventilation & pipe replacement

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian & Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Existing Systems

Original Boilers are 
50+ years old (1960’s)

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian & Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Existing Systems
Original Pumps and Asbestos

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Brian & Gwyn

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell


Your Trusted Sustainability Partner.

QUESTIONS?

http://www.sd5.k12.mt.us/kalispell

	Slide Number 1
	Overview
	The Process
	“Budget-Neutral” or “Self-funding” Project
	Guaranteed Costs & Savings – No Change Orders & Verified Savings�15-Year Simple Payback Project Term – Long Term Relationship�Self Funding Project – The savings pays for the financed portion of the project�Grant Funding – Pursue grants & rebate funding for District�Financial – Leverage savings for further capital improvements from existing funds�Capital Projects – Prioritized with Facilities Staff
	EPC Overview�Competitive Bidding Process – (3) Qualified Subcontractors per trade, but not required by statute�Local Subcontractors – 86% of Subcontractors Local on Kalispell Project�Timeline – Construction timeline can be compressed�Quality – We guarantee performance, so we install better systems�Equipment Selection – Pre-approved by Facilities staff (not lowest bid)�
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Kalispell Schools Phase 1 – EPC Project Review
	Focus on Flathead High�Lighting Upgrades – All Buildings (Standardize)�Building Envelope Improvements – All Buildings�Water Fixture Retrofits – Most Buildings�Boiler System Upgrades / Replacement – Flathead High�Domestic Hot Water Upgrade – Flathead High�HVAC System Upgrades – Flathead High, Edgerton�Asbestos Abatement – Flathead High�New Roof – Flathead High West Annex
	Phase 1 – Energy Savings Performance Project Review
	Existing Steam Boilers
	New Hot Water Boilers with provisions for future steam conversion
	Eliminate Steam Condensate Pumps & associated Flooding issues in Fine Arts
	Existing Steam Piping – Leaking & Damaged
	Existing Steam Piping – Leaking & Damaged
	New VAV Box, Controls and Hot Water Piping
	Comprehensive Project By Building
	Comprehensive Project By Energy Conservation Measure
	Additional Costs – No Change Orders to Kalispell Schools
	Funding Sources
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Funding Sources - Kalispell
	Funding Sources
	Results – Energy Savings Performance Project Review
	Results – Measurement & Verification
	Results – Gas & Electric kWh
	Results – Electric Demand & Water
	Slide Number 31
	Phase 2 – Kalispell Middle School Boiler Replacement
	Existing Systems
	Existing Systems
	QUESTIONS?

